

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of South Carolina

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Phillip M. Gordon
Counsel of Record
Caleb Acker
Holtzman Vogel
Baran Torchinsky
& Josefiak, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy.
Haymarket, VA 20169
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com
cacker@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The court below sidestepped *Shelby County*, this Court’s race-vs.-politics
predominance precedents, and Congress. 4

 A. *Shelby County* removed statutory
 nonretrogression..... 4

 B. The three-judge district court engaged
 in policymaking by resurrecting a
 nonretrogression standard through the
 Equal Protection Clause of the
 Fourteenth Amendment. 6

 C. Congress, not the courts, can revive a
 nonretrogression standard and update
 the coverage formula..... 10

II. This Court should use this case to give guidance to district courts distinguishing between real Equal Protection Clause claims and partisan gerrymandering claims in the guise of racial gerrymandering claims. 13

A. *Rucho* eliminated partisan gerrymandering claims but also reaffirmed that partisan aims may incidentally affect populations..... 14

B. Imposter gerrymandering claims have unsurprisingly arisen in response to *Rucho*, including in this case. 15

C. This Court should give the district courts tools to disentangle race from politics such as requiring plaintiffs to present an alternative map that remedies their alleged harm while still serving the State’s asserted political interests. 17

III. The Court should reaffirm the Fourteenth Amendment’s core goals by rejecting disguised partisan gerrymandering claims and the district court’s “resurrection” of nonretrogression. 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	7
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U. S. 254 (2015)	5, 9, 10
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U. S. _____,	12
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U. S. 1 (2009)	3, 4, 10, 20, 22, 23
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U. S. 130 (1976)	5
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U. S. 178 (2017)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U. S. 211 (2011)	11
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	17
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U. S. 952 (1996)	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Common Cause v. Byrd et al.</i> , 4:22-cv-109 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2022).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U. S. 285 (2017)	6, 7, 9, 17, 18

<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U. S. 234 (2001)	7, 8, 10, 17
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U. S. 541 (1999)	7, 8, 17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U. S. 214 (1944)	21
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U. S. 399 (2006)	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U. S. 900 (1995)	4, 7, 21
<i>New Georgia Project et al. v. Raffensperger et al.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1229 (N. D. Ga. Mar. 25, 2021).....	16
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U. S. 193 (2009)	12
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U. S. 429 (1984)	4, 20, 23
<i>Robinson et al. v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-211 (M. D. La. Mar. 30, 2022).....	16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	3, 14, 15, 16
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 600 U. S. ____	4, 20, 22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U. S. 630 (1993)	4, 20, 22

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U. S. 529 (2013)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Simpson v. Hutchinson</i> , 2022 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 193477 (E. D. Ark. 2022)	17
<i>South Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Alexander</i> , 2023 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 4040 (D.S.C. Jan. 6, 2023)	2, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U. S. 301 (1966)	6
<i>Texas State Conference of the NAACP v. Abbott et al.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1006 (W. D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2021)	16
<i>The Christian Ministerial Alliance v. Thurston et al.</i> , 4:23-cv-471 (E.D. Ark. May 23, 2023)	15
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U. S. 37 (1982)	18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U. S. 267 (2004)	8
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4	1, 10
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	8
Statutes	
52 U. S. C. § 10302	11

Other

Nicholas Stephanopoulos, Eric McGhee, &
Christopher Warshaw, *Non-Retrogression Without
Law*, U. Chi. Leg. Forum (2023).....12
